The ECTR was launched in December 2011 and activated in June 2012. It is a contingency liquidity
facility that the BoE can activate in response to actual or prospective exceptional market-wide stress to
undertake operations against a wider set of collateral than with its indexed long-term repo operations.
All DWF Collateral is eligible for the ECTR facility – including own-name covered bonds. The BoE “intends
to hold an ECTR auction at least once a month until further notice”8.

The Funding for Lending Scheme (FLS)

The FLS was launched on 13 July 2012 and is intended to encourage banks and building societies to in-
crease their lending to UK households and corporates. Participants can borrow UK Treasury Bills against
all DWF collateral. Both the fee and the amount participants can borrow will depend on their lending
growth. The drawdown period runs from 1 August 2012 to 31 January 2014.

The fees payable in the DWF operations depend on the category of collateral. For lending provided in
return for Gilts9 the fees (in basis points) for the different categories of collateral are set out below:

Collateral Set

% of Eligible Liabilities
A

(Narrow collateral)
B

(Wider collateral)
C D

0%-10% 50 75 125 200

10%-20% 75 125 200 300

20%-30% 100 175 275 400

30%+ At discretion of the bank

Source: Bank of England, RBS

8  According to its Market Notice published on 15 June 2012.

9  In the event that cash is lent instead, then the fee is the indexed bank rate in addition to the fees shown in the table; though such fees can
vary at the bank’s discretion.

192

The DWF is intended for borrowings of up to thirty days. A further 25bp will be added for drawings with
an initial maturity of more than 30 days (though the current theoretical maximum is 364 days). The
table below summarises the above mentioned monetary operations:

 Operational Standing